

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL ROPER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAWASAKI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.,  
KAWASAKI MOTORS CORP., U.S.A. and  
MOTIONS-HONDA-KAWASAKI-SUZUKI-YAMAHA,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
S. LESTER TATE, III  
AKIN & TATE, PC  
Post Office Box 878  
Cartersville, Georgia 30120  
(770) 382-0780  
Lester.Tate@Akin-Tate.com

SCOTT J. FORSTER\*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
SCOTT J. FORSTER  
Post Office Box 102  
Calhoun, Georgia 30703  
(706) 625-1799  
SCOFORS@aol.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
B. THE DECISIONS BELOW .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHAT STANDARDS SHOULD BE APPLIED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IN DETERMIN- ING WHETHER TO EXCLUDE AN EX- PERT WITNESS.....	9
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG.....	12
A. PETITIONER'S SEVENTH AMEND- MENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED.....	12
B. THE DISTRICT COURT AND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT WENT FAR BE- YOND BEING GATEKEEPERS .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
 APPENDIX	
Eleventh Circuit opinion .....	App. 1
District Court opinion .....	App. 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1959560 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2012), <i>rev’d</i> 757 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	8, 18
<i>Attorney General of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 464 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	17
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	15
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 196 (1974) .....	15
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	14
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	15
<i>Gains v. Miller</i> , 111 U.S. 395 (1884).....	15
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordburg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	16
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Manpower Inc. v. Insurance Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 443 (1830).....	15
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974).....	15
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Shields v. Thomas</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 253 (1856) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>SQM North America Corporation v. City of Pomona</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Electric Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	14
<i>Teamsters v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	15
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 422 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 203 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Whitehead v. Shattuck</i> , 138 U.S. 146 (1891) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Seventh Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....*passim*

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, Stephen Breyer, Introduction at 2 (National Academies Press 3d ed. 2011) (Reference Manual).....22
